
 

 CSIR- NATIONAL PHYSICAL LABORATORY 

     (Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

               Dr. K.S. Krishnan Marg, 

                               New Delhi-110012 

 
 

 Name of work :- Internal painting of rooms and other minor     

works at NPL Campus. 

   
 

    Important instructions to the tenderers, who intend to use the downloaded version of 

the tender document.  

1.  The complete document in the folder to be downloaded and printed on good quality 

printer. The folder contain the following documents (1 to 73). 

 

  (a) Notice Inviting Tender. 

  (b)  Contract Document, Volume-1 in English & Hindi version.  

  (c)  Contract Document, Volume-2 Schedule of Quantity. 

 

2.  The tenderers are advised to visit the site before submitting the rates.  

3.  In clause 17(b) of NIT (in volume-1 of contract document) , the minimum value of 

the work for intermediate certificate – 3.00 lacs  

4.  In clause 18 of NIT (in volume-1 of contract document), the material to be supplied 

by employer shall be NIL. 

5.  Information required to be filled up in the blank space in NIT, (in volume-1 of 

contract document), shall be same as NIT on page-2 of the document.  

6.  All the pages must be signed by the tenderers.   

 

 
 



 

    CSIR- NATIONAL PHYSICAL LABORATORY 

         (Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

                         Dr. K.S. Krishnan Marg, 

                                         New Delhi-110012 

 

           Notice Inviting Tender (04/0027/2014-W&S) 

 

     Sealed tenders are hereby invited for the below mentioned work from the contractors, of appropriate class 

of CPWD/PWD/Railways/MES/other Govt. Dept., and /or from those who have carried out similar works 

for CSIR or other Govt./Semi Govt. Dept.  

Name of work Estimated Cost 

in lac 

EMD/Tender Fee 

(DD in favor of Director 

NPL, New Delhi) 

Time of 

Completion 

Internal painting of rooms and other minor 

works at NPL Campus.   

Rs. 15.64 lac  Rs. 31,300/- 

Rs. 500/- 

 

05  Months 

           The receipt of applications supported by copies of self attested credentials including latest S.T/VAT. 

Return, satisfactory completion certificates, for issue of tenders, shall be stopped by 27/10/2014, 05 PM. 

Tender documents shall be issued to the eligible firms up to 28/10/2014, 05 PM, from the O/o the 

undersigned, on payment of tender fee. The firms who have started & completed satisfactorily the minm. 

one/two/three similar works (Painting work / Building work.) each costing not less than 

Rs.12.50Lacs/7.80Lacs/6.25Lacs respectively within last seven years ending on 31/09/2014, need only to 

apply for issue of tenders. The satisfactory completion certificates should indicate the name and scope of 

work, date of start, date of completion & completion cost. Tenders in double seal (tender document & EMD 

in separate envelope, both envelopes sealed in one envelope) will be received in the O/o undersigned up to 

2.30 pm on 31/10/2014 & will be opened on the same day at 3.00 pm in the presence of tenderers, if any. 

The firms who have executed the work for Pvt. Organisations are necessarily to produce T.D.S. certificates 

& registrn. in appropriate class with Govt. Deptt. (in Buildings) for issue of tenders. The validity of tender 

will be 90 days after opening of the same. For any dispute arising in between the contract agreement, latest 

CPWD norms will be followed.  Conditional tenders, tenders without full earnest money in required 

form, & tender with use of fluid, shall be rejected. If contractor left any rate column blank, the rate of 

this item will be treated as zero.  
            The tender document may also be downloaded from website www.nplindia.org. The Tender 

document will be available for downloading upto last date & time of issue of tender. In case the contractors  

want to use the downloaded version of tender document,. I
st
 envelope will contain tender fee, EMD & 

contractor’s credentials as above. The contractor is to indicate the name & telephone nos. of issuing agency 

of the completion certificates to enable to TOC to verify the documents, if necessary.  
            IInd  envelope will contain complete tender document. For downloaded tenders, the tender documents of 

only those firms will be opened, whose credentials are found in order and to the satisfaction of Tender Opening 

Committee. The downloaded tenders with  incomplete /doubtful credentials, shall be straightway rejected. No 

further clarification will sought from the tenderer. Tenderers who opted downloaded version for tender must 

ensure that all the prints of downloaded documents should be of good quality. Incomplete/Vogue/poor quality 

printed documents will not be accepted. The decision of TOC in the matter will be final. The NIT is also 

available at website www.nplindia.org. & www.tenderhome.com.   

Corrigendum/Addendum, if any, will be on www.nplindia.org  only.  

 

Sr. S.E. & Head SASD-04 

 

 





































































































































 

Note :-

2. Please quote rate in figure as well as words.

3. Please carry forward the total on last page.

4. All the painting/priming materials must be of premium quality of make Asian/Berger/Nerolac/ICI.

S. No Description Qty Unit Rate in figure Rate in words Amount

1 Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint, having VOC (Volatile

Organic Compound ) content less than 50 grams/ litre, of

approved brand and manufacture, and applying additional coats

wherever required, including preparation of surface smooth,

wherever required to achieve even shade and colour. Two coats.

(Roller application is to be done.)
15374.00 Sqm

2 Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement

paint and the like by scrapping, sand papering and preparing the

surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc.

complete.
811.00 sqm

3 Applying priming coats with primer of approved brand and

manufacture, having low VOC (Volatile Organic Compound)

content.  

With water thinnable cement primer on wall surface having VOC

content less than 50 grams/litre.

811.00 sqm

NATIONAL PHYSICAL LABORATORY

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY - (VOL-2)

1. The work is to be carried out in occupied offices. The contractor should plan accordingly. No extra payment shall be done for the same. However necessary vacation of 

the room shall be arranged by department. 

Sub:- Internal painting of rooms and other minor works at NPL Campus. 

Page 1



S. No Description Qty Unit Rate in figure Rate in words Amount

4 Repairs to plaster of thickness 12mm to 20mm in patches of area

2.5 sq. metres and under including cutting the patch in proper

shape, raking out joints and preparing and plastering the surface

of the walls complete including disposal of rubbish to the

dumping ground within 50metres lead :  

With cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand)
45.00 sqm

5 Painting with synthetic enamel paint, having VOC (Volatile

Organic Compound) content less than 150 grams/ litre, of

approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional

coats wherever required to achieve  even shade and colour.
 

(a) One coat.

891.00 sqm

(b) Two coats.

65.00 Sqm

6 French spirit polishing :  

One or more coats on old work.
1871.00 sqm

7 Renewing glass panes and refixing existing wooden fillets:

 

(a) Float glass panes of thickness 4 mm

6.00 Sqm

(b) Extra for tinted glass in place of plain float glass. 4mm thick. 

6.00 Sqm

Page 2



S. No Description Qty Unit Rate in figure Rate in words Amount

8 Providing and fixing aluminium work for doors, windows,

ventilators and partitions with extruded built up standard tubular

sections/ appropriate Z sections and other sections of approved

make conforming to IS: 733 and IS: 1285, fixing with dash

fasteners of required dia and size, including necessary filling up

the gaps at junctions, i.e. at top, bottom and sides with required

EPDM rubber/ neoprene gasket etc. Aluminium sections shall be

smooth, rust free, straight, mitred and jointed mechanically

wherever required including cleat angle, Aluminium snap beading

for glazing / paneling, C.P. brass / stainless steel screws, all

complete as per architectural drawings and the directions of

Engineer-in-charge. (Glazing, paneling and dash fasteners to be

paid for separately) :

 

(a) For fixed portion. Polyester powder coated aluminium (minimum

thickness of polyester powder coating 50 micron)

51.00 kg

(b) For shutters of doors, windows & ventilators including providing

and fixing hinges/ pivots and making provision for fixing of fittings

wherever required including the cost of EPDM rubber / neoprene

gasket required  (Fittings shall be paid for separately).

 

Polyester powder coated aluminium (minimum thickness of

polyester powder coating 50 micron)
25.00 kg

Page 3



S. No Description Qty Unit Rate in figure Rate in words Amount

9 Providing and fixing glazing in aluminium door, window,

ventilator shutters and partitions etc. with EPDM rubber/

neoprene gasket etc. complete as per the architectural drawings

and the directions of engineer-in-charge . (Cost of aluminium

snap beading shall be paid in basic item) :  

With float  glass panes of 5.00 mm thickness

3.00 sqm

10 Providing and fixing 12mm thick Pre-laminated particle board flat

pressed three layer or graded wood particle board conforming to

IS: 12823 Grade l Type ll, in panelling fixed in aluminium doors,

windows shutters and partition frames with C.P. brass / stainless

steel screws etc. complete as per architectural drawings and

directions of engineer-in-charge.
 

Pre-laminated particle board with decorative lamination on one

side and balancing lamination on other side.
5.00 sqm

11 Providing and fixing aluminium extruded section body tubular

type universal hydraulic door closer (having brand logo with ISI, IS

: 3564, embossed on the body, door weight upto 36 kg to 80 kg

and door width from 701 mm to 1000 mm) with double speed

adjustment with necessary accessories and screws etc. complete.

13.00 each

12 Providing and fixing aluminium tower bolts ISI marked anodised

(anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868 )

transparent or dyed to required colour or shade with necessary

screws etc. complete :  

150x10 mm 6.00 each

Page 4



S. No Description Qty Unit Rate in figure Rate in words Amount

13 Providing and fixing aluminium handles ISI marked anodised

(anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868)

transparent or dyed to required colour or shade with necessary

screws etc. complete :  

75 mm
8.00 each

14 Providing and fixing aluminium hanging floor door stopper ISI

marked anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per

IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour and shade with

necessary screws etc. complete.  

Twin rubber stopper
1.00 each

15 Providing and fixing aluminium casement stays ISI marked

anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS :

1868) transparent or dyed to required colour and shade with

necessary screws etc. complete.
3.00 each

16 Providing and fixing fly proof stainless steel grade 304 wire gauge,

to windows and clerestory windows using wire gauge with

average width of aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of

dia. 0.50 mm all complete. With necessary screws for aluminium

doors. 1.50 sqm

17 Providing and Applying texture paint - Roller coat roller finish

including preparation of surface complete as per manufacturer's

specifications directions for application & of make Heritage/

Spectrum/ IKOS. The application to be done by company's

authorized applicator only. 162.00 Sqm

Page 5



S. No Description Qty Unit Rate in figure Rate in words Amount

18 Removing white or colour wash by scrapping and sand papering

and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to

scratches etc. complete         
162.00 sqm

19 Providing and Applying Texture paints - Spraycoat wall finishing

including preparation of surface complete as per manufacturer's

specifications, directions for application & of make

Heritage/Spectrum/ IKOS. The application to be done by

company's authorized applicator only. 
93.50 Sqm

20 Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to

IS: 2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction

with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply

veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on

both faces of shutters.
 

35 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with

necessary screws, (Kit ply / Green Ply / Century / Duro / National).  

10.00 sqm

Total =

Rupees in words (…………..………………………………..…………………………………………………..)

Signature of contractor 

with date

(……………...………...……………….)

Page 6


